



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CCR.10/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Mr Ajmal Hussain Choudhury

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Kumar Bhaskar Varma

Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati,

Nalbari

Date of Hearing : 17-3-2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 17/3/2021

- 1. The petitioner Mr. Ajmal Hussain Choudhury is present. He has sought the following information:-
 - (i) Provide information about the Provesika examination results of Ratna Begun Laskar, Roll. 5 No. 16572 Year of examination 2015 under Assam Sanskrit Board.
 - (ii) Whether the result of the said examinee declared or not?
 - (iii) If declared the said examinee pass the examination or not?
 - (iv) Copy of details Mark sheet No. & Certificate No. date of issue act.
- 2. Reportedly on non receipt of the information he filed 1st appeal on 13.10.2020.
- 3. On not getting any response from the 1st Appellate Authority, he filed 2nd appeal petition on 19.1.2021 and accordingly hearing was fixed today.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Dr. Sushanta Kr. Kashyap, SPIO, KBVS & AS University, Namati, Nalbari.
- 5. The SPIO has submitted a written statement which is taken into records. In the written statement it is mentioned that they have no record of receipt of the RTI application as well as the 1st Appeal petition. But the appellant produces a photocopy of both the speed post receipt.
- 6. The SPIO is directed to check with local post office and submit a report on non receipt of speed post letters
- 7. The SPIO intimated that records handed over to them mentions only candidates Roll No. and Marks obtained at the examinations. However, name of the candidates has been remained blank and they can only provide Roll No. wise information.
- 8. The Commission thinks it is okay to send Roll No. wise information of the candidate. Accordingly, the Commission orders the SPIO to furnish the sought for information through speed post within 7 days from the date of receipt of the order.
- 9. In view of the above, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 19/1/2021 is disposed off.

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Dr. Sushanta Kr. Kashyap, SPIO of the Office of Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati, Nalbari for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. Mr. Ajmal Hussain Choudhury S/O Lt. Ala Uddin Choudhury, Vill. & P.O.-Bhakatpur, Kathal Road Near Amar Agency, Silchar, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission